Cook County Recorder

27 50

# **QUIT CLAIM DEED IN TRUST**

MB Financial Bank, N.A. 1200 North Ashland Avenue Chicago, IL 60622

# COOK COUNTY RECORDER EUGENE "GENE" MOORE ROLLING MEADOWS

of the County ofCook	and State ofIllinois	, for and in consideration of the sum of					
Ten		,00), in hand paid, and of other					
good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby duly acknowledged, Convey and Quit Claim unto							
MB Financial Bank, N.A., a National Banking Association, whose address is 1200 North Ashland Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, as							
	mai Danking Hoodelation, milege address is 1200 i	,					
/()_	rtain Trust Agreement, dated the <b>15th</b> day of						
Trustee under the provisi me of a ce	_	May , 20 02 , and known					
Trustee under the provision? of a ce	rtain Trust Agreement, dated the15th day of	May , 20 02 , and known					
Trustee under the provisions of a ce as Trust Number 3100, to-wit:	rtain Trust Agreement, dated the15th day of the following described real estate in the County of	May , 20 02 , and known Cook and State of Illinois					
Trustee under the provisions of a ce as Trust Number 3100	rtain Trust Agreement, dated the15th day of	May , 20 02 , and known Cook and State of Illinois					

SUBJECT TO: General real estate taxes; covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, private and public utilities easements.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said real estate with the appurtenances, upon the trusts, and for the uses and purposes herein and in said Trust Agreement set forth.

Full power and authority is hereby granted to said Trustee to subdivide said real estate or any part thereof, to dedicate parks, streets, highways or alleys and to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to re-subdivide said real estate as often as desired, to contract to sell, to grant options to purchase, to sell on any terms, to convey either with or without consideration, to convey said real estate or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust and estate, or any part thereof, to lease said real estate, or any part thereof, to lease said real estate, or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leades to commence in praesentior in futuro, and upon any terms and for any period or periods of time and to amend, change or modify leades and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times hereafter, to contract to make leases and to grant options to lease and options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or any part of the reversion and to contract respecting the manner of fixing the any curt of present or future rentals, to partition or to exchange said real estate, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property, to grant easements or charges of any kind, to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said real estate or any part thereof, and to deal with said real estate and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations of the same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

In no case should any party dealing with said Trustee, or any successor in trust, in relation to said real estate, or to whom said real estate or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by said Trustee, or any successor in trust, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or advanced on said real estate, or be obliged to see that the terms of this trust have been complied with, or be obliged to inquire into the authority, necessity or expediency of any act of said Trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said Trust Agreement, and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said Trustee, or any successor in trust, in relation to said real estate shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by this Indenture and by said Trust Agreement was in full force and effect, (b) that such conveyance or other instrument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in this Indenture and in said Trust Agreement or in all amendments thereof, if any, and binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder, (c) that said Trustee, or any successor in trust, was duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successors in trust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of its, his or their predecessor in trust.

This conveyance is made upon the express understanding and condition that neither MB Financial Bank, N.A., individually or as Trustee, nor its successor or successors in trust shall incur any personal liability or be subjected to any claim, judgement or decree for anything it or they or its agents or attorneys may do or omit to do in or about the said real estate or under the provisions of this Deed or said Trust Agreement or any amendment thereto, or for injury to person or property happening in or about said real estate any and all such liability being hereby expressly waived and released. Any contract, obligation or indebtedness incurred or entered into by the Trustee in connection with said real estate may be entered into by it, in its own name, as Trustee of an express trust and not individually (and the Trustee shall have no obligation whatsoever with respect to any such contract, obligation or indebtedness except only so far as the trust property and funds in the actual possession of the Trustee shall be applicable for the payment and discharge thereof). All persons and corporations whomsoever and whatsoever shall be charged with notice of this condition from the date of the filing for record of this Deed.

The interest of each and every beneficiary hereunder and under said Trust Agreement and of all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in the earnings, avails and proceeds arising from the sale or any other disposition of said real estate and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property, and no beneficiary hereunder shall have any title or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said real estate, as such, but only an interest in the earnings, avails and proceeds thereof as aforesaid.

Any corporate successor to the trust business of any corporate trustee named herein or acting hereunder shall become trustee in place of its ric decessor, without the necessity of any conveyance or transfer.

		•				
And the said Grantor he	reby expressly	waive	and release	any an	d all right or benefi	t under and by
virtue of any an all statutes of the Sta	ate of Illinois, p	providing for	the exemption of h	omesteads from	sale on execution o	r otherwise.
In Witness Whereof, the suntor	aforesaid	has	hereunto set	_his	hand	and Seal
this 15th	1 0	May		20 02		
this 15th	day of			, 20 <u><b>02</b></u>	<b>'</b>	
	<b>1</b>					(O.T T.)
TOOD LUDARY	=/-/-	(	SEAL)			(SEAL)
IGOR LUBAEV						
<del></del>		(	SEAL)			(SEAL)
		0/			······	
		1				
State of Illinois }SS	ī	Gene A	A. Eich		_, a Notary Public i	n and for said
County of Cook			/ )			
County of	County	, in the state	are 35% id, do hereo	y certify that		
Igor Lub	aev		1//			
			<del> </del>			<del></del>
						<del></del>
personally known to me to be the same				1/01		
subscribed to the foregoing instrumer			-	6.70		
delivered the said instrument as	his	free and	d voluntary act, for	the uses and pro-	poses therein set t	orth, including
the release and waiver of the right of	homestead.				S-	
This is the second over the And Lor	Ciron	dan mar ham	d and n Arial and	J. France	Preset a Plays	20 02
This instrument was drafted by	Given	muer my nan	id and magnal seas			, 2002
Gene A. Eich, Esq.			( Jew	TOK!	GENF A	SEAL"
6032 N. Lincoln Aven			Notar	PENIC NOTAR	GENE A. E'C Y PUBLIC, STATE C VMISSION EVPINE	IT IN MOVE
Morton Grove, Illino	is 60053	3		S INIT COI	MMISSION EXPIRES	5/4/2003
\					· samm	
<b>\</b> ,						

MB Financial Bank, N.A. 1200 NORTH ASHLAND AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60607

Unit 206, 1275 Baldwin Lane, Palatine, Illinois 60074 For information only insert property address

*	This	tra	nsact	tion	is	exempt	pursuant	to the	provisions tion (e).	of	the	Real	Estate
	Trans	sfer	Tax	Act	35	ILCS 2	:00/31-45,	Subsect	ig (e).				

Dated: Way 15, 200 2

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

### PARCEL 1:

UNIT NO. 206 IN SAN TROPAI CONDOMINIUM BUILDING TWO AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 780 FEET, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF, OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST ½ OF THE NORTHEAST ½; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST ½ OF THE NORTHEAST ½, 757.17 FEET (THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST ½ OF THE NORTHEAST ½, PEING ASSUMED AS RUNNING DUE EAST AND WEST FOR THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION); THENCE NORTH 134 FEET TO A POINT FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE SOUTH 77 FEET; THENCE WEST 88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 13.4 FEET; THENCE WEST 217.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 77 FEET; THENCE EAST 123 FEET; THENCE NORTH 71.40 FEET; THENCE EAST 59.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 58 FEET; THENCE EAST 123 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24917327 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

## PARCEL 2:

EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS DEFINED AND SET FORTH IN MASTER DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS FOR SAN TROPAI FUNNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, MADE BY CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, TRUST NUMBER 1067400, DATED MARCH 31, 1976, AND RECORDED APRIL 12, 1976, AS DOCUMENT 23448134.

COMMON ADDRESS: 1275 E. BALDWIN LANE, UNIT 206, PALATINE, 12 60074-3070 P.I.N.: 02-12-200-092-1017

SUBJECT TO: GENERAL TAXES FOR 1999 AND SUBSEQUENT YEARS; COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD AND BUILDING LINES, IF ANY.

The Grantor or his Agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the Grantes shown on the Deed or Assignment of Beneficial Interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated May 28 , 20 02	A D
Signature:_	Alleres
Subscribed and syo n to before me by the said Agenty day of May 1, 20 02 Notary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL  CONNIE NG  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/03/04

The Grantee or his Agent affirms and verifies that the name of the Grantee shown on the Deed or Assignment of Beneficial Interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated May 28 , 20 02	
Signature:	( DINE
Subscribed and syorn to before me by the said Agent this 28th day of May, 20.02	OFFICIAL SEAL CONNIE ING NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LINGIS MY COMMISSION EXFIRES:0./03/11

NOTE: Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a Grantee shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor for the first offense and of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.

(Attach to Deed or ABI to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois, if exempt under the provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Tax Act.)



EUGENE "GENE" MOORE